(2)	 Any subordinate to a land surveyor or civil engineer licensed or registered as required by the laws of this state insofar 
as he or she acts as a subordinate.
	 (c)	 Any officer or employee of an electric, gas, or telephone corporation, as defined in Sections 218, 222, and 234, 
respectively, of the Public Utilities Code, with annual revenues of twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) or more, 
whenever he or she prepares a legal description of an easement for utility distribution lines and service facilities, provided 
the following conditions are met:
	 (1)	 Each description identifies the corporation that prepared the description and states that it was prepared pursuant

[...]

arbitration award, against the licensee in any action alleging fraud, deceit, misrepresentation, breach or violation of contract, 
negligence, incompetence, or recklessness by the licensee in the practice of land surveying if the amount or value of the 
judgment, or binding arbitration award is twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) or greater.  
	 (b)	 The report required by subdivision (a) shall be signed by the licensee and set forth the facts that constitute the 
reportable event. If the reportable event involves the action of an administrative agency or court, the report shall set forth